REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

'AND THE CITY OF OAKLANDLED . .c..
AGENDA REPORT LD »

007HTY -1 PR3 21

To: Office of the City/Agency Administrator

Attn: Deborah Edgerly

From: Community and Economic Development Agency
Date: November 13, 2007

Re: An Informational Report Regarding The 11" Street Sidewalk Improvement
Project (C194950), Reporting On The Bid Results And The Outcome Of The
Advertised, Competitive Bid Process

SUMMARY

This is an informational report regarding the 11" Street Sidewalk Improvement Project. On July
17, 2007, the City Council waived advertising and competitive bidding requirements of the
QOakland Municipal Code and authorized the City Administrator to purchase the construction
services and materials needed to build the project on the open market and to award the contract.
Although the authorization to waive competitive bidding was approved, Council directed staff to -
‘return to Committee/Council in the fall of 2007 to report on the contractor selected and Local
and Small Local Business Enterprise participation. This report outlines the bid process that
occurred and provides detailed information about the bid results, including the Compliance
Analysis from the Department of Contracting and Purchasing,

An advertised, competitive bid process was conducted in August 2007. Staff advertised the
project in the Qakland Tribune, the San Francisco Chronicle, and the Daily Pacific Builder,
mailed plans to23 builders’ exchange groups, and also mailed notices to a targeted list of 75
certified prime and sub-contractors who have consistently bid sidewalk projects in the City of
Oakland. As a result, three bids were received: McGuire & Hester, Sposeto Engineering, and
Ray’s Electric. Ray’s Electric was the lowest, responsive, responsible bidder and was awarded a
contract in the amount of $345,485.00. This project is Agency-funded.

Construction notice-to-proceed is scheduled for Thursday, November 1, 2007.

This report requires no action by Council.

FISCAL IMPACT

There is no fiscal impact related to this report because this is an informational report. However, a
fiscal impact due to the project was reported in the original and supplemental staff reports and
resolutions accepting and appropriating Agency funds for construction. City Resolution 84728
C.M.S., which was approved by Council on July 17, 2007, authorized the City Administrator to
award a construction contract for an amount not to exceed $420,000 for the 11" Street Project.

[tem: J

Public Works Committee
November 13, 2007



Deborah Edgerly

CEDA — 11" Street Sidewalk Improvemcm Project Page 2

On October 22, 2007, the City Administrator executed a construction contract with Ray’s
Electric for $345.485.00.

BACKGROUND

Earlier this year, the timely completion of the 11" Street Sidewalk Improvement Project was
identified as a priority by CEDA management. In June, the project was advertised and bid with
another project, the Washington (7® = 9" Street) Sidewalk Improvement Project. Four bids were
received, all of which were non-responsive. Pursuant to City Resolution 80728 C.M.S. and
Agency Resolution 2007-0062 C.MLS. approved July 17, 2007, Redevelopment staff obtained
authorization for the City Administrator to (1) reject all four bids because they were non-
responsive; (2) waive the competitive bidding requirements for the 11" Street Project only; (3)
purchase the necessary construction services and materials on the open market for the 11" Street
Project, for an amount not to exceed $420,000; and (4) accept and appropriate Redevelopment
Agency funds for an amount not to exceed $560,000.

Although not required for “open market” purchasing, staff advertised and competitively bid the
project consistent with the City’s construction bid requirements of the Oakland Municipal Code.
The contracting process was expedited, however, as the City Administrator had pre-authorization
per the resolutions described above to award a construction contract to the lowest, responsible,
responsive bidder without having to return to Council.

This approach was taken because the time required to again prepare and submit an agenda report
and resolution for Council approval would have delayed the project. By authorizing the City
Administrator to award the construction contract without return to Council, the 11" Street
Project can now be completed before the bulk of the rainy season begins this year.

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS

The purpose of this informational report is to provide a description of the bid process that
occurred and report on the outcome of that process. :

Description of Bidding Process: Redevelopment and Contrdct Administration staff worked
closely together to ensure that the outreach for the 11" Street Project was comprehensive. The
project work was advertised in Oakland Tribune, the San Francisco Chronicle, and the Daily
Pacific Builder. The project was also advertised on the City of Oakiand’s Contract
Administration website. Plans and specifications were also mailed to 23 builders exchange
groups. Staff also mailed notices to a targeted list of 75 certified prime and sub-contractors who
have consistently bid sidewalk projects in the City of Oakland. This list was provided to Council
in the July 17 Supplemental Report. The bid period was as follows:

Item: _
Public Works Committee
November 13, 2007



Deborah Ed%erly

CEDA - 11" Street Sidewalk Improvetnént Project Page 3
Project Advertisement Friday, August 10
Pre-Bid Meeting Friday, August 17
Bid Opening Monday, August 27

City of Oakland Contracting Requirements: The City’s Local & Small Local Enterprise
Program, Local Employment Program, and 15% Apprenticeship Program applied to this project.

Bid Opening: The Bid Opening was held on August 27, 2007. Three bids were received: (1)
McGuire & Hester, at $345,168.00; (2) Ray’s Electric, at $345,485.00; and (3) Sposeto
Engineering, at $399,578.00. Please see Attachment A. List of Bidders.

Compliance Analysis: After Bid Opening, a contract compliance analysis was performed. Please -

see Attachment B. Contract Compliance Memo.

« Ray’s Electnic emerged as the lowest, responsible, responsive bidder according to the
Department of Contracting and Purchasing, Division of Social Equity due to the 5% bid
discount received. (Bid discounts are awarded to contractors that meet or exceed the
minimum 20% L/SLBE requirement.) Ray’s Electric exceeded the 20% L/SLBE requirement
and the 20% L/SLBE Trucking requirement.

+ McGuire & Hester, the second lowest bidder, did not meet the minimum 20% L/SLBE
participation requirement, and is therefore deemed non-responsive with respect to the
L/SLBE Program.

» Sposeto Engineering, the third lowest bidder, did not meet the minimum 20% L/SLBE
participation requirement and did not meet the 20% L/SLBE Trucking requirement, and is
therefore deemed non-responsive with respect to L/SLBE Program.

Selected Contractor: Ray’s Electric was selected for the 11™ Street Project. The contract amount
is $345,485.00. '

Construction Period: Construction notice-to-proceed is scheduled for Thursday, November 1,
2007. There are 50 working days. The construction moratorium that exists in Downtown
Qakland during the months of November and December has been waived by the Director of
Public Works. ' :

Item:
Public Works Committee
November 13, 2007




Deborah Ed§er1y - _ _
CEDA ~ 11° Street Sidewalk Improvemént Project , "~ Page4

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The 11" Street Project includes the replacement of existing broken and deteriorated sidewalk
with new concrete pavement, and includes installation of curb and gutter with relocated lighting
on one block face along the north side of 1 1" Street between Clay Street and Broadway in
Downtown Oakland.

RECOMMENDATION(S) AND RATIONALE

No recommendations are made by Staff for this informational report.

Respectfully submitted,

e Al

//n Gregory D. Hunter
Deputy Director of Redevelopment,
Economic Development, and Housing and
'Community Development

Prepared by: Sunny Nguyen, UEAII
Redevelopment Agency

APPROVED AND FORWARDED TO THE

- afn

Qffice/of'the Cify/Agendy Administrator

Item:
ORA/City Council
November 13, 2007



ATTACHMENT A

11" Street Sidewalk Improvement Project (C194950)

List of Bidders
Bidder City Certification Business Location Bid Amount
McGuire & Hester Certified Qakland $345,168.00
Ray’s Electric Certified Qakland $345,485.00
Sposeto Engineering Certified Union City $399,578.00
Project Schedule
ID | Task Mame | Duration | Sad [ Finish E
|{iTH $TREET SIDEWALK 13 days  Tue THTT: En 12721007
IMPROVEMENT PROJECT !
{C194050)
"2, ContractAward " T 0days " Tue 7ATOT, Tue THTIO7 &
71" "Bid Phase /Bid Opening ~ {Z'days " TFr 6/{0/07, Man 8i27/07
- i
4 Compliance Analysis 16 days  Tue 8/28/07: Tue 9/18/07
87" "Contract Execution © T T 7 23'days “\Wed STiG07: i 101807
| 8 | Consiruclion Phase ~ 45 days Mon 102207 Fri 12021707]

PUELIC WORKS CIATE.
Nov 13 2007



ATTACHMENT B

11" Street Sidewalk Improvement Project (C194950)

Contract Compliance Memo

4

PUCAS WORKS CHMTE:
NOV 13 2007



D{:panmcmfofconuactihg and Purchasing; Division of Socinl. Equity o C)AKLAN g’
Complianee Anabysis '

To: e.Gwcn ‘MeCormick - Contract Admmlstr‘lulr Supervisor

From: Depurtiment of Contracting and Purchasi /

'I'hruuﬂh Dehurah Barne*;, M.muncr. CCEES™ 75 ﬂiﬂ/;./u,(f J{M«:V

QC _ Geor«(_ Durne\, Projeci’ Maniger,. CEDA '

Date: 971712007

Re: Compliance Analysis: 11th Street Sidewall improvement Between Clay und Brondway Streets

The Department of Contracting and Purchasing, (DCP), Division.of Social Equity, reviewed three (3)'bids:réceived i response 1o
tha aboveireferenced. project. Below, pléase find the- csmphancc evalunuon Jorthe m1mmum 209 Loga) and’Small Local, Busmess
Emerpnsc ( LJSLBIZ) participation requirément, a preliminary,review for.comphance with; lhe Equal Benef' 1t Eimancc (EBOJ,
and a‘brief overview of the; lowest responsible- biddei's compliance withihé 30%.Local Employment (I.,EP) and 15% ;
Apprennc:.shlp programs. The. .overview is:of the contractor's LEP and 15%. Apprenticeship cumphancc on:the moqt recently

complated City:of Oakland:project.

e : Y . ...., . .- - . ) . . ’
Responsive ', Proposed Participation { Banked EBO
: . ' ' Adjpstéd' '} . | Credits |‘Compliant ?
weo . b Bid | Towl o o Towl | 75 Big | recis pLomp -
-Company Name | Amount | L/SEDE L—‘BE_ SLBE | Trucking -Credied E’d | Discounts | Eligibility YN
) . Amount - - .
[Ray's Electric '$345:485 92%| 25%-] 67% | 100% | 92% | §328211 | 5% 305 A

“Commens:
As'rioted ‘above; Ray's Electric emerged as the-lowest responsible-bidder:duc 10 the five percent (5%).bid discount. Ray's Elecrric
exceeded thé20% L/SLBE requitement and the 20% L/SLBE Trucking requirement. Rayls Eleciric is EBO compliant.

Nan-Responsive - Proposed Barticipation _ Benked EBO
o : 1 Adjusted | -Credits | Coinplidnt ?,
| 1 Bis [ Tow - - (ol - Bid Bid i mriemiiy]  vN
Company'Name | Amount § L/SLBE | LBE | SLBE | Trucking| Credited'| Amouni. } Discounts .
|McGuire Hester | '$345,168)  87% | B4% | 3% | 100% 0%) $345,168: 0% 0% Y
Sposcto Engincering| '$399,578) 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% . 0%).-$399,5787 0% 0% Y
Comments:

‘MeGuire and 'Hester, second lnwt,st bidder, did not-meet the minimum '20% L/SLBE participation requirement, and-is deemed non-responsive as
tt-félaics 1o the 1./SLBE Program. Sposclo Engmccnn;,, third Jowest bidder; did not migel the 20% L/SUBE reguirement and did not meet the

20% 1./SLBE Truckmg requirement. Therefore, Sposeto Engineering is noni-responsive as'it relates 1o the USLBE Program Mchm and
Hester and Sposete Engineering are EBO c.ompllam.




Summary,of” “Local Employment and 15% Apprenticeship participation,

For'informational Purposes -

50% LEP-and 159, Apprenticeship compilianceion last mostrecent;psoject: for: Ray's Eleetric.

The numbers listed below show:-(a) Total Project:FHours; (b} Core: Emplnw,r, Adjusiment; (o}, LEP Goal Hours: {d) On-Site. Actual
Resident EmploymemHours (L) Off-StlL 'Actunl “Residént Employment Flours; B). LEI’ .shortfall’ Hours (2)15% Apprcntlccshlp
Goal Hours: - (h):0n-Site Actual’ 15% Apprcmmcsiup Fours; (i) Off Site. AGtial 15%. Apprenticeship Flours.; and(}) 15%
Apprenticeship-Shartfill..

Crddang I_(;Q‘;jt‘lc‘ll‘liw;)_ri:lbrc‘z Hours

GiTaml | {(byCore 5054 LEP : ‘ 15% Apprenticeship
' » Project . E“'I““V‘fc ©)Godl| Aol Resident (D Skort'] {g) Gual -Atiial Resident e .
Comtractor Do |Adjustmenl. o, | Employmentilors | Fall | Hours | Employment Hours | @) ShortFan
. ' (A)0yiESite | 1£) OMF-Sid | vOn-Bite | {i} M-S,
Tay's Electric prod o 0 552 | :Rd6 N/A. 4) 165.6 i3sub] 326 o
100% 1 50% | 76.63% 0% 15% 12:05%)|  2.95% 0%
26.63%

‘Excecded Ganl Y

Ray's Electric exceeded the LEP. 50% resident hiring, goal‘_withﬂﬁ-.ﬁ_'bf%'rr,:.s‘.:i,dem;_e;mp!pymcn[’:anﬂimct‘thu 15% Apprenticeshipgoal..

Should you have any questions:or need additiona! information-you may. contact'Shelicy Darcnisburg

" 2387335,

ec:. Comract Compliance File

.-Acting Senior.Contract Compliance Officer




‘CONTRACT COMPLIANCE & EMBLGYMENI:'SERVICES
 PROUECT EVALUATION:FORM

PROJECTNO.  ‘€0ODB0D

1111 Streér Sidewalk imiprovement:Between Clay and ‘Broadway Streets

PROJECT NAME:

CONTRACTOR:  Rav's Electric

Engineer's Estimate:  contractors™ Bid Amount OverlUnder. Engineer's Estimate
$419:830 $345,485 $74,345.00
Discounted Bid Amount: Amt. of Bid'Discount Disgount Points:
T §328.211 547,274 5%
- "7 i Did the 20% requirements appiy? . Yes T
2. Did the contractor meet the-20% requirement No
a) % of LBE participation 25%
b} % of SLBE 67%
participation
3. Did'the Trucking requirement.apply? Yes
4. Did the contractor. meet the. Trucking reduirement? Yes
a) Total trucking-participation 100%
5. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? Yes
(If yes, list the parcentage received) 5%
6. Additional Comments.
Due to'the 5% bid discount:received,; the bidder emerged as the lowest
responsible bidder.
7. Date evaluation completed and returned to .Contract Admin./Initiating Dept.
59/18/2007
Date |
Reviewing

Officer:

pate:_a/[q (07

Date: 7/ W/ﬂ7

Approved By




Project.Hame;

LBE/SLBE Participation

Bidder 1

11th Sireet Sidewalk Improvement Between Glay and Broadway Streels

C008a0

Total LBGISLBE = All Ceriliied Local and Smali Locsl Businesses
MPLBE = HonFiofit Local Bisiness Enterprise
"HPSLBE = NorProfit Small Locol Busiazss Entérprise

_MBE = Minoriiy Business Enterprise

WEBE = Women Business Enlerprise

Project No.: Engineers'Est: '$419,830° UnderfOver Englnears ‘Estimate: 74,345.00
Biscipling Prime & Subs Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total LISLBE Total "TOTAL
- . _ Slalis . | LBE/SLBE | Triicking . | Trucking Dallars [ E(Af:
PRIME Ray's Electric: Qakland CB 221,682 221,682 ' 221,682]
Fence . . Bailey Fence Hayward uB 7 15.400 C
Concrele Ceiltfal Corciele Dakianid cB $11,340 11,340 } ‘ 11,3401
Trucking Willianis Trucking Qaklarid " CB 8,400 8,400 8:400 ‘8;400( 8,400
Asphatl Pavirg |Galiagher:& Butk Qakland o1 573,475 73,475 73,745
Stiipe & Lineation Markings Qakiland uB B,000
Sigrage L
Vaull Bitco Ca. - New Haven, GT uB 4,118
Saw Cutting BayLine-Cutling Caring  |Oakland CR 2,800 2,800 2,800 HA '2:800
PrOJEGt T‘Otals _$B4,815 $232.882 | $317:697 $8,;100 $8,400 $345,485 , ‘$11,200 ..$0.0Q
35% 67% . 92% 100% . | .-100% 100% _ 3%
Requirements: . H . oo S CTTTTTTTTT TR Ehhicty,
The 20% requiremenis-is a combination'a! 10% LBE and 0% SLBE S, : . 4, ] TRUGKING LBE/SLBE, .+ {AA = Bhicah Arercan
p;igiéiﬁgiibﬁ?'ﬁ'«?gﬂés fivm Egn b cbix]fx?;d 100%5"-Ei1.-aras. achisving 20% LBE 10% |SLBE 10% 20% 20% A= Asian
req_ur'remems. e C z Cayugaéiap
;1= Hi'spank:
L-egénd LBE = Locat Business Enterprise 'lJ'AB = :U__nge__rﬁf'i'ed Business NA = Nalive American
SLBE = Small Local Busingss Entesprise €8 = Centilied Business G = Other

Nt = Nol Eisted




CONTRACT CONIPLIANCE & EMPLOYMENT SERVICES

PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO. C00800

111 'Stréet. Sidéwalk: Improvements Between Clay.and Broadway Streets .

PROJECT NAME:

CONTRACTOR:  McGuire and Hester

Enginger's-Estimate: Contractors' Bid:-Amount Ovei/Wnder Endineer's Estimate
$419:830 $345/168 §74,662.00

Discounted Bid:Amount: Amt..of:Bid Discount Discount ' Points:
A'$345_‘."‘I 68 ’ $0 0%

2. Did the:contractor meet the 20% reguirement No .

a) % of LBE participation B4%

b) % of SLBE 3%
participation .
'3.-Did the Trucking requirement app!y'? Yes

4. Did the contractor meet.the Trucking requirement? Yes:

a)} Total trucking participation 100%
5. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? No
(If-yes, list the percentage received) 0%

6. Additional Comments.
‘The bidder failed to'meet the'minimum 20% L/SLBE Requirement. Therefore,

they are non-responsive as it relates to the L/SLBE Prograrm.

7. Date e’véluationncompleted and returned to Gantract Admin/Initiating-Dept.

-9/19/2007

. Date

Reviewing ' . |
Officer: S&ﬂﬁ.q_u @Wwagmj ; Date; jli‘i }.\07-
Approved By 47/ uﬁ/y/wv/ 96(1,{4,;4/ ‘pate: 979477

T Teie L AeTIETER aa b . o .
il el ARRES L iR IS £ LR L AT



LBE/SLBE Participation
Bidder 2 '

Project Name:1 b Streét-Sidewalk Imprévement Batween Clay and Broadway Sireets:
Project No:: 00800 Enpineérs Est: "$419,830 U‘n“der'io‘w.?é'i*Eﬁginéérjs?Es‘timaté:
“Discighne | Prime & Subs Location | Cert. LBE. SLBE Total LISLBE Total TOTAL
Status’ _ LBE/SLBE | Trucking ' | Trucking Dallars JE
PRIME McGufre and-Hestar Qakiand ‘GB 287,285 1281295 291,285] |
Striping |Crizp Co. Fremant UB 17,623} ¢
Eleclical Columbia Elechiic San'Leandro B - 25:250] b :
Trucking Williams Trucking Gakland ‘CB 11,000 11,000 11,000 11,000 14:000] --AA “11:000f «
A I 787205 | €11000 | $302208 | §11.000 | $11.000 | 5345168 T$11000 . | $0.G
PI"O]th Tofdls. $281,205 | ‘$11 $3a : $11.0 L _ L3 i, | $0.00
. . 84.39% | -3:19% 68%: 100% 100% 100%: .J. | . .3%
Requirements: ‘ o T T T
The 20% reguiremienis i & combifizlion of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE 1 = iw | TRUGKING LBE/SLBE s|pa = atican American
parlicipstion.” An SLBE Frm can'be countad 1005 lowards achieving 20% L? E10% | SLBE10% 205 20% A= Asian
requicadiints. ' Ao Catesstan
H=Hispasie:
Legend LBE = Local Business Enterprise LB = Uncertified Business NA = Nativé Arérican
SLE_E% Small Local Buziness Enterprise CB = Cartifiéd Bitsingss o £ Qtter
io}al'LﬂE;éL-‘se = All Certifiéd Local snd Small Lacal Businesses MBE = Minerity Business Eiiterpiise NL Z NGt Listed

f{iFi-_éE‘ = tionérgi't_ilnl:ucal Business Entaryrise

HSLEE = HonPrdlit Smal Lacal Business Enlerprise

WBE = Wariah Bisinéss Enferpitse



http://Sl.BG

CONTRACT COMPLIANCE & EMPLOYMENT SERVICES
PROJECT EVALUATION FORM

PROJECT NO. (00800

PROJECT NAME:

CONTRACTOR: Sposeto Engineering

‘Engineer's Estim 'ate': Contractors' ‘Bid Amount Over/lUndérEngineer's:Estimate
$419,830 '$399,578 §20,252
Discounted:Bid Amount; ‘Amt.of Bid Discount Discouit Points;
$399,578 : $0 5%

Vel S

g
-
N

™. Dld the 20% reqmrements ap ”y? h Yes

2. -Did‘the:contra'ctor meet the 20% requirement: No
-a) % of LBE participation 0%
b) % of SLBE 0%
participation

3. Did the Trucking requirement apply?. Yes

4. Rid the contré:ctor meet the Trucking requiremant?  No

‘a) Total trucking participation 0%
5. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? No
(If yes, list the percentage received) 0%

6. Additional Comments.
The: bldder failed to meet the mininum’ 20% LJSLBE participation requirement

and the miinimum 20% L/SLBE Trucklng reguirement. Therefore, the bidder is
non-responsive as it relates to-the L/SLBE Program.:

7. Date evaluation completed;and.retufned-to Contract Admin./Initigting Dept.

6/19/2007
Date

Revie-wing

Officer: @m&h,mz S MMAJJWVG\ pate: 414 |02
Approved By M ,(._—xug,«;j \Afm m/ _ Date: 24 7/ 2/




LBE/SLBE Participation

Bidder 3

Project *N'ama;rﬁ 1th°Sireet Sidewalk Improvement Betweéh Clay and Broadway Streels
Project Now: C00800 Enginaers ESt $410,830 Under/Ovér Engineers Estimate: :20,252.00
Discipline: Prime & Subis Location Cert. LBE SLBE Total LSLBE Tatal’ TATAL
. , 1 Status LBE/SLBE, | Trucking | Trucking Pollars- | Effi
PRIME Sposeto Engineering Unlon City uB 3603281
Stiing, R.C.-Shay &Ce., Inc. Redviosd Gily | UB 5,000
Electric. Calumbia Eleciric San’Leandré us 25,250
Fencing Bailay Fence Co. Hayward us 9,006
Sreinct Tofale 0 0 50 0 i) 359578 50 [s000
Project Totals s ¥ s $ $ §38% ¥ $0:00
. . . ‘ 0% 0% 0% ‘ 100% | 100% . 100% . o D%
Requiremerits: o S T I R R o LD
The 20% requirements is a-combination of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE patticipation. | : 5= ihey. o in b TRUGKING LBE/SLBE .- . '[AA = Atvcan American
AN-SLBE Brm €an b Countid-100% lowards achieving'20% réquirements. LBE 10%: | SLBE10% 20% 20% A= Adian
- o :;;’CfCéUéégiﬁﬂ'

H = Higpanic
Legend LBE =Lgcal Buginess Entefprisa UB = Uricertified Busiigss ‘| = Natwie Amigrcan

SLBE = Simall Léca) Busjness Entetpiise CB = Centified Buslness 0= Offiegt '
Total LEEISLEE = All Certifizd Lotal and Emall Loc1) Businesses _MBE = Mincrity Buslnéss Eniérpise NLr= Net Listed
KPLBE = NonProfit Lacal BusIness Entérpiise WBE'= Wgriien Bushisss Entérfirise ‘
NP SLBE = MonProlit S;t]éﬂ Lecal Busm ess Entarprise :

o

c

Tt

[00Z § T AON

‘21D SHHOM T


http://USl.BE

